

SC 590/2022
STATE Vs. RAHUL RATHORE ETC (2)
FIR No. 301 /2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 304B/498A/34 IPC

17.07.2023

File taken up today on the second application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ram Naresh.**

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. R. D. Singh, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.
IO in person.

Reply to the above said application has been filed by the IO. Same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that applicant/accused is in JC since 08.06.2022 and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that investigation of the present case has already been completed and the charge-sheet has been filed and the investigating officer has not collected any incriminating evidence against the applicant/accused in the present case. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is not required in any kind of investigation nor any kind of custodial interrogation is required and no purpose would be served to keep the applicant/accused behind the bar. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is further submitted that vide order dated 12.07.2022 & 25.07.2022 bail applications of applicant/accused has already been dismissed by the Hon'ble Sessions

SC 590/2022
STATE Vs. RAHUL RATHORE ETC (2)
FIR No. 301 /2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 304B/498A/34 IPC

Court and one bail application was dismissed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi vide order dated 14.03.2023. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is the father in law of deceased Radha and he also demanded and harassed to deceased Radha for dowry as per the statements of brothers of deceased. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

Heard.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case and also considering the fact that present case is at initial stage and also considering the fact that material witnesses are yet to be examined and also considering the fact that since the last dismissal of the bail, no circumstances have changed except the custody period and also considering the seriousness of the offence, **the present bail application stands dismissed**. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties. The present bail application file be tagged with the main file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
17.07.2023