

CNR No.:DLNT01-006693-2022
SC No. 590/2022
STATE Vs. RAHUL RATHORE ETC (2)
FIR No. 301 /2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 304B/498A/34 IPC

02.06.2026

(File is taken up today on an application seeking early hearing of the present case filed on behalf of accused Rahul Rathore)

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Vimal Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence and the testimony of prosecution witnesses. It is further argued that the applicant/accused has suffered gravely due to the prolonged custody and because no harm shall be caused to any party if an expeditious hearing is granted in the present case. It is therefore prayed that the present application for early hearing may kindly be allowed.

Perusal of the file shows that this Court has received an order dated 20.05.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi through proper channel wherein directions were given for recording statements of PW-1 and PW-2.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused and directions given by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 20.05.2026, application for early hearing moved on behalf of applicant/accused is allowed.

Let PW-1 Sh. Rahul Rathore and PW-2 Ms. Sheela be summoned for 11.07.2026.

....Contd2/-

Let Production Warrants be also issued against accused Rahul Rathore for NDOH.

Let a notice be issued to accused Ram Naresh through IO concerned with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 11.07.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

02.06.2026 ^(R)